
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 December 2017 

Meeting time: 14.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(The Committee agreed on 27 November 2017, a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from Item 1 of 

this meeting)  

 

1 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales 

project: Correspondence with the Welsh Government 

(14.45 - 15.15) (Pages 1 - 45)  

PAC(5)-31-17 Paper 1 – Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Government (20 

October 2017) 

PAC(5)-31-17 Paper 2 – Letter from the Welsh Government (17 November 

2017) 

PAC(5)-31-17 Paper 3 – Previous correspondence considered at the meeting 

on 2 October 2017 

 

(Private pre-meeting 15.15 - 15.30)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(15.30)   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(15.30 - 15.35) (Pages 46 - 48)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence Session with the 

Welsh Government 

(15.35 - 16.30) (Pages 49 - 64)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-31-17 Paper 4 – Update from the Welsh Government 

 

Dr Andrew Goodall - Director General/NHS Chief Executive 

Frances Duffy - Director, Primary Care & Innovation, Welsh Government 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.30)   

Item 7  

6 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of evidence 

received 

(16.30 - 16.45)   



 

 

James Price 

Deputy Permanent Secretary 

Economy, Skills & Natural Resources Group 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

 

 

 

20 October 2017 

Circuit of Wales project 

Dear James, 

Thank you for attending the Public Accounts Committee on 2 October for your 

valedictory session ahead of taking up y
[...]
 are available on the Welsh 
Government internet at: http://gov.wales/funding/grants/contact-us/?lang=en

These minimum standards would have been utilised in respect of the recent application 
from the Circuit of Wales. 

3. Provide further details, following the Cabinets’ decision on funding the Circuit of 
Wales project, on the due diligence process carried out.

Details of the due diligence process carried out is provided in the response to Question 22 
in Annex 1.

4. Investigate who from the Welsh Government made the comment on a press 
statement about ‘grandstanding’ and advise the Chair.

I have reviewed the press statements issued by Welsh Government on this matter and none 
contain a comment of that kind.

Pack Page 37

http://gov.wales/funding/grants/contact-us/?lang=en


 

 

Page 1 of 7 - The Welsh Government’s initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project - please contact us in 

Welsh or English / cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 

Mr Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1NA 

 

Reference:    HVT/2747/caf 

Date issued: 14 September 2017 

Dear Nick 

The Welsh Government’s initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project 

I have received a copy of the Welsh Government’s response of 11 September 2017 to 

your letter of 12 July seeking written evidence from them, following the Committee’s oral 

evidence session with the Deputy Permanent Secretary on 26 June. 

I have a number of observations on the content of the Welsh Government’s response, 

which I should like to draw to your attention in order to assist the Committee’s 

consideration and preparation of its own report. 

Where my comments relate primarily to the Circuit of Wales project issues that were the 

subject of my published audit report, these are set out in the Annex to this letter. 

However, I also have some specific comments on those aspects of the Welsh 

Government’s response which relate to th
[...]
nt has continued to imply that such shortcomings exist without actually 

providing any evidenced examples, despite the Committee’s direct request that it should 

do so.  

I should therefore like to assure the Committee that: 

• with the exception of one minor error (to which I have previously drawn the 

Committee’s attention) in relation to the economic efficiency test being a UK test 

and not specifically a Welsh test [see Report, paragraph 2.8], I remain satisfied that 

my Report is factually correct; and 

• there is nothing contained in any of the Welsh Government’s evidence given in 

response to the Committee’s oral and written questions that would cause me to 

modify my Report’s conclusions. 

The Committee will be aware that I am currently undertaking a review of Welsh 

Government support for business within my programme of national value for money 

studies. As part of that review, I intend to examine how the Welsh Government has 

improved its procedures and working practices in light of my previous recommendations 

and those of the Committee.  

I hope that these comments and observations are of assistance to the Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 

 

 

Enclosed:  

Annex - Circuit of Wales Project: the Auditor General’s observations on the Welsh 

Government’s   written evidence to the Committee 

  

Pack Page 39



Page 3 of 7 - The Welsh Government’s initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project - Please contact us in 

Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

Annex 

Circuit of Wales Project: the Auditor General’s observations on the 
Welsh Government’s written evidence to the Committee 

Overall value for money 

1. In response to Question 1, the Deputy Permanent Secretary has restated his belief 

that the Welsh Government achieved value for money from the £9.3 million of initial 

support it provided to the Circuit of Wales (CoW) project, notwithstanding its
[...]
eport. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 44



 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4355 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Adam Price AM 

Witnesses: 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Angela Lee, Gwent Regional Collaborative Committee 

Sam Lewis, Gwent Regional Collaborative Committee 

Nigel Stannard, Newport City Council 

Elke Winton, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Wales Audit Office: 
Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4355


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters AM. There was no substitute. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.2 On the challenges of digitalisation, Members were in agreement that the Chair 

writes to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee enclosing a 

copy of the Permanent Secretary’s letter and a recommendation that the Committee 

explores this further with the Minister. Members also agreed to hold an introductory 

session with the newly appointed Director General’s at the Welsh Government in the 

New Year. 

2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (14 

November 2017)  

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Arts Council for Wales 

(17 November 2017)  

2.3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the National Library of 

Wales (20 November 2017)  

2.4 Challenges of Digitalisation: Additional information from the Welsh Government 

(17 November 2017)  

2.5 Appointment of Director General's in the Welsh Government: Letter from the 

Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (21 November 2017)  

3 Cardiff Airport: Update from the Welsh Government  

3.1 Members noted the update and agreed to write to the Welsh Government 

highlighting concerns about the length of time taken to appoint an external board 

Member to Holdco and requesting an explanation about why it has taken so long. 

Pack Page 47



4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence 

Session 2  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and 

Housing, Welsh Local Government Association; Elke Winton, Group Manager Housing, 

Torfaen County Borough Council; and Nigel Stannard, Supporting People Programme 

Manager, Newport City Council (and Chair of the Supporting People Information 

Network) as part of its inquiry into The Welsh Government’s Supporting People 

Programme. 

5 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence 

Session 3  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Sam Lewis, Vice Chair, Gwent Regional 

Collaborative Committee and Angela Lee, Regional Development Coordinator, Gwent 

Regional Collaborative Committee as part of its inquiry into The Welsh Government’s 

Supporting People Programme. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to request a breakdown of the administrative costs 

associated with Supporting People and the other grants being considered within the 

Flexible funding project from the Welsh Government. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: 

Consideration of evidence received  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

8 Forward Work Programme Spring 2018  

8.1 Members noted the forward work programme for the spring 2018 term. 

Pack Page 48



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 
Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 

Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee  

Our Ref: AG/MS/JW/JM 
 

 21 November 2017 
 
Dear Mr Ramsay 
 
Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition 
 
Further to your letter dated 16 October 2017 and your invitation to attend committee on  
4 December 2017, I wish to provide the committee with a response addressing the concerns 
raised, which I hope will be helpful in advance of my attendance. 
 
Firstly, I would like to reassure PAC members that all of the issues and recommendations 
raised are regarded as serious and represent an opportunity for improvement across our 
system.  There will always be a need for any recommended area of activity to be balanced 
with the range of responsibilities discharged by the NHS and the available resources in 
place to implement them.  As an example, many of the ICT systems in implementation 
across Wales will represent for any organisation one of the most significant local change 
programmes they are taking forward; this becomes even more complex when implementing 
this consistently across Wales.  Our emphasis and priority will inevitably always be on 
national clinical systems that support both staff and patients in providing clinical care and 
treatment. Examples of these systems would include: Patient Management System 
(Myrddin) rollout across Wales, the national clinical portal, GP systems, WCCIS (as national 
social car
[...]
apital.  The project will provide significant learning for national 
HEPMA programme, ensuring the specification for the national solution meets service 
requirements and represents an agreed initial phase to the implementation of this system, 
now supported by national project arrangements.   
 
I hope this letter supports your discussions in advance of my attendance. I look forward to 
further discussions with the committee on 4 December. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Dr Andrew Goodall 

Pack Page 64


	Agenda
	1 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project: Correspondence with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-31-17 P2 - Letter from WG on Circuit of Wales (17 November)
	PAC(5)-31-17 P3 - Previous correspondence considered at the meeting on 2 October 2017
	PAC(5)-24-17 P6 -  Letter from the Chair to the WG.pdf
	PAC(5)-24-17 P7 - Letter from the WG to the Chair
	tmpFile396307776176080681.doc

	PAC(5)-24-17 P8- Letter from the AGW to the Chair
	Mr Nick Ramsay AM
	Chair of the Public Accounts Committee
	National Assembly for Wales
	Cardiff Bay
	Cardiff  CF99 1NA
	The Welsh Government’s initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project
	Enclosed:
	Annex - Circuit of Wales Project: the Auditor General’s observations on the Welsh Government’s   written evidence to the Committee
	Circuit of Wales Project: the Auditor General’s observations on the Welsh Government’s written evidence to the Committee
	Overall value for money
	1. In response to Question 1, the Deputy Permanent Secretary has restated his belief that the Welsh Government achieved value for money from the £9.3 million of initial support it provided to the Circuit of Wales (CoW) project, notwithstanding its dec...
	2. The Committee questioned the extent of Welsh Government scrutiny and challenge of payments made to HoVDC’s suppliers on the basis of monthly retainers and requested evidence of value for money (Question 2). The Welsh Government response states: ‘Al...
	3. The Welsh Government goes 
[...]
ernment had disputed the number of related companies or individuals who had received payments under the grant or loan guarantee arrangements stated in my Report [paragraphs 3.22 – 3.25], even though this had been...
	21. The Welsh Government’s response states ‘We would not necessarily consider directors or shareholders of related companies as having the ability to influence the company being funded in the normal course of business and so would not look at them, fo...
	22. The Welsh Government states ‘Any [related] companies used as suppliers must provide their services on an arms-length basis and be able to demonstrate value for money.’ However, I note that the Welsh Government did not ensure that this was the case...
	23. Question 20 related to the amount that would be ‘at risk’ if the CoW project did not proceed. In oral evidence to PAC the Additional Accounting Officer quoted a figure of £55 million at risk, including Welsh Government exposure of about £9.2 milli...
	24. Question 23 asked about HM Treasury’s accounting classification of CoW debt if the Project went ahead. The Welsh Government’s response focuses on discussions about risk but does not address directly one key element of the Committee’s question, whi...
	Responses to Questions raised by the Committee Clerk in June 2017
	1.
	2.
	3.
	4.
	5.
	6.
	7.
	8.
	9.
	10.
	11.
	12.
	13.
	14.
	15.
	16.
	17.
	18.
	19.
	20.
	21.
	22.
	23.
	24.
	25. In response to the Clerk’s second question, the Welsh Government has stated that the minimum standards developed by the Welsh Government’s Grants Centre of Excellence ‘…would have been utilised in respect of the recent application from the Circuit...




	3 Paper(s) to note
	4 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-31-17 P4 - Letter from WG on Hospital Catering (21 November)






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 4 December 2017
Meeting time: 14.50 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/4356

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Adam Price AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:
Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government

Frances Duffy, Welsh Government

Wales Audit Office:

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales

Dave Thomas

Mike Usher

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4356


1 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project: 
Correspondence with the Welsh Government 

1.1 Members considered and discussed the correspondence from the Welsh 
Government and the Auditor General for Wales.  

1.2 Members agreed that the Chair will write to the Permanent Secretary with their 
concerns and also advise that they may wish to take oral evidence from her.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.

2.1 Apologies were received from Vikki Howells AM. There was no substitution.

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 The papers were noted.

4 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence Session with the 
Welsh Government 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Dr Andrew Goodall, Director General/NHS Chief 
Executive and Frances Duffy, Director, Primary Care & Innovation, Welsh Government 
on the implementation of recommendations arising from the previous Committee’s 
and this Committee’s reports on hospital catering and patient nutrition.

4.2 Dr Goodall agreed to send further information regarding the timelines for the 
rollout of the new national system for social care (WCCIS) and the All Wales catering 
system.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The motion was agreed.



6 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of evidence 
received 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to revisit when the Auditor 
General’s report on the NHS Wales Informatics Services which is scheduled to be 
published in January 2018.


